
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
  
Date: 2 November 2021 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Budget and Business Plan 2021-2022  5 - 38 

5  Impact of COVID-19 in Merton  39 - 48 

6  Post Covid-19 Syndrome  49 - 70 

7  Primary Care access in Merton  71 - 82 

8  Community Diagnostic Hubs - Plans for South West London  83 - 104 

9  Work Programme  105 - 
112 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
[...]
-Chair) 
Nigel Benbow 
Pauline Cowper 
Mary Curtin 
Helena Dollimore 
Jenifer Gould 
Linda Kirby 
Substitute Members: 
Hina Bokhari 
Joan Henry 
David Chung 
Andrew Howard 
Oonagh Moulton 
Dave Ward 

Co-opted Representatives 
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 

Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes. 
 
Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas: 
 

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements. 

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
1 SEPTEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 8.46 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Helena Dollimore, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Linda Kirby Councillor 
Oonagh Moulton and Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mark Creelman Executive Locality Director  Merton and 
Wandsworth. South West London Clinical Commissioning Group 
Vanessa Ford, Chief Executive Officer, South West London and 
St George’s Mental Health Trust. 
 
Barry Causer (Public Health Lead for Covid Resilience) and 
John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & Housing) Stella 
Akintan, Scrutiny Officer.  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janice Howard and Councillor 
Oonagh Moulton attended as a substitute. Apologies were also received from Diane 
Griffin, Co-opted Member.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 April were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
4  IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN MERTON - PRESENTATION TO FOLLOW 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Public Health Lead for Covid Resilience gave an overview of the latest data on 
the impact of Covid-19 in Merton. It was reported that rates are hovering between 
250 and 300 infections per 100,000 residents per week  and  continued caution must 
be exercised to prevent rates rising further in the autumn. In response to questions it 
was reported that: 
 
The approach to smaller pop-up sites will continue to be used by NHS colleagues to 
target particular groups for vaccination.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Details of the booster programme are due imminently from the Joint Committee on 
Vaccination and Immunisation.  
 
Measures are being put in place to improve uptake amongst young people and a 
range of opportunities are being used e.g Young Adult Community Champions and 
social media to target vaccination messages.  
 
To reduce the risk of Covid at large scale events taking place in Merton over the 
weekend of the 4/5 September the Working Safety Advisory Group has reviewed the 
organisers risk assessments and also asked that a Covid Pass or proof of a lateral 
flow test is presented by all attendees. There will also be a pop-up vaccination clinic 
on site.   
  
Analysis of the number of deaths, including place of death those who have will be 
reviewed as part of the wider learning from the pandemic. 
 
National surveillance is in place for variants under investigation and variants of 
concern with a sample of all positive PCR tests have been sent for sequencing. The 
Delta variant of concern is the dominant variant in the UK and is far more 
transmissible than the previously dominant Alpha variant of concern  
 
The Executive Locality Director reported that the Covid booster vaccination will be 
available to the over 80s and most vulnerable at the end of September. 
 
 
 
 
    
 
5  THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM AND THE 

IMPLICATIONS FOR MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Chief Executive of South West London and St George’s Mental Health Trust 
gave an overview of the report highlighting that the new Integrated Care System 
(ICS) will be implemented.  There is a firm commitment to build on existing 
partnerships. 
 
In response to questions it was reported that: 
 
For local residents the new ICS will mean that all different aspects of health are 
seamless with the money and investment following the needs of the health 
population. 
 
The ICS will aim to improve outcomes and tackle inequalities.   
 
In response to concerns about the restructure of the NHS,  the Interim Director of 
Community and Housing reported that this is an opportunity to do things differently 
and work in a more integrated way. 
 

Page 2



 

3 

The proposals for the East Merton Model of Health are being developed and will be 
taken forward. 
 
There are no current proposals for funding cuts, the aim is to integrate systems. 
 
Directors and leaders will be able to take on the additional role of managing the ICS 
because an effective structure will make delivery easier, there is a CCG staffing 
resource to support the changes.  
 
The Health and Care Bill has a greater emphasis on prevention which will address 
long term inequalities 
 
Decisions about the allocation of budgets within the new ICS will be taken at place 
level with place categorised as London Borough of Merton. 
 
As there is little additional money for prevention, this work will be realised through 
using population data to redirect resources and galvanising the work of the 
partnership. Projects to support fragile and vulnerable residents and social 
prescribing are examples where greater partnership working is providing better 
outcomes for residents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their reports and asked for further updates as the work 
progresses. 
 
6  CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
This item was deferred to the next meeting 
 
7  WORK PROGRAMME 2021-2022 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The draft work programme was agreed subject to the following: 
 
Request to be made to NHS England for details on current vaccination uptake rates 
in Merton to determine if this area would benefit from an in-depth task group review. 
 
Chair to speak with the Chair of the Children and Young People Panel to request for 
the children’s immunisation to be considered by this panel 
 
Proposals for the transfer of in-patient renal services from Epsom and St Helier to St 
Georges Hospital be included in work programme 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 2 November 2021 

Wards: ALL 

Subject:   Draft Business Plan 2022-26 

Lead officer:  Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Resources 

Lead member:  Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities 

and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Contact officer:  Stella Akintan: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3390 

 

Recommendations:  

A. The Panel are asked comment on and discuss the draft Business Plan 

1  PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Director of Corporate Services will provide a verbal update on the latest 
budget position and discuss any savings in relation to t
[...]
ft blank

Page 8



Cabinet 
Date: 11 October 2021 
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2022-26 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers -  Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 

Urgent report:  
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2022/23 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 2 March 2022 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2022/23. 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2022-26.
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS 
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget using the 

unmet balance of last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of 
targets for 2022-26. 

4 That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets. 
5 That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2022-26 including 

the revenue budget 2022/23, the MTFS 2022-26 and the Capital Programme 
for 2022-26.  

6 That Cabinet note the process for the Service Plan 2022-26 and the progress 
made so far. 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 This report presents an initial review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

and updates it for development as part of the business planning process for 
2022/23. 

1.2 The report sets out the approach towards setting a balanced budget for 2022-
2026 and a draft timetable for the business planning process for 2022/23. It 
also proposes initial targets to be met from savings and income over the four 
year period of the MTFS. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



1.3  There is an update on the cur
[...]
ple to get an appointment as soon as possible

• Some people expressed concerns about being away from acute services

• Some people raised issues around disability and ensuring certain needs are taken into 
account – in terms of the setting, staff knowledge and accessing services

• Comprehensive information and consistent record sharing was rated highly

SWL survey comparison to London-wide insight

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Healthier Communities and Older People Work 
Programme 2021/22  

 

This table sets out the draft Healthier Communities and Older People Panel Work Programme for 2021/22.  This Work Programme 
will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Panel wish to. 
 
 
Scrutiny Support 
 
For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


 2 

Meeting date 1st September 2021 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Scrutiny of Public 
Health 

Impact of COVID-19 in 
Merton 
 

Presentation to the 
Panel 

Jul
[...]
agmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health 

Review and comment 
on the latest data on the 
rates of  Covid-19 and 
the impact on services 

Scrutiny of Public 
Health 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board - Annual report 
 

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health 

To review the work of 
the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 110



 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Budget and Business Plan 2021-2022
	Item 4 - Business Plan Public Pack, 11/10/2021 Cabinet
	Agenda
	4 Business Plan
	CABINET  VERSION Draft Business Plan Report - Initial 2022-26 MTFS update (002)
	Business Plan Timetable 2022-26 REVISED
	Slide Number 2

	Cabinet FINAL October 2021 MTFS 2022-26
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT




	5 Impact of COVID-19 in Merton
	6 Post Covid-19 Syndrome
	Post Covid Service Merton October 2021

	7 Primary Care access in Merton
	Merton Access Scrutiny

	8 Community Diagnostic Hubs - Plans for South West London
	Community Diagnostic Centres_presentation_Merton OSC

	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
2 NOVEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 8.43 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Helena Dollimore, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Linda Kirby and 
Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Councillors  Rebecca (Cabinet Member for  Lanning Councillor 
Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Finance) 
 
Councillors   
 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Dr Dagmar 
Zeuner (Director, Public Health), Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 
and John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & Housing) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Diane Griffin, Co-opted Member. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
A panel member highlighted that according to the work programme the cabinet 
member was due to provide an update at the meeting. The Chair apologised for the 
omission and said the cabinet member will provide an update at the January meeting 
 
4  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2022 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services said some of the budget assumptions for 2022-
2023 will be revised due to rising inflation, rejection of recent staff pay offer, rising 
energy prices and Covid is still an issue. 
 
In response to questions the Director of Corporate Services reported regarding the 
adult social care budget there were extra monies coming in for the budget including 
winter pressure funding. 
 
RESOLVED 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Chair thanked the Director for her report 
 
5  IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
A Panel member asked about the explanation and learning from the 10% of people 
who died at home from COVID. The Director of Public Health said her team would 
conduct further analysis of the figures and look at specialist analysis from around the 
country and report the findings to the Panel 
In response to questions the Director of Public Health reported that a range of 
measures have been put in place to address the gap in vaccinations rates amongst 
the younger population. 
 
A panel member expressed concern that schools are being targeted by anti-
vaccination campaigners. The Director of Public Health said schools have held 
sessions with professionals and young people to build confidence and counteract 
mis-information. The sharing of fraudulent information is being managed at both a 
London and national level. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for her report 
An update on the learning and reasons for the 10% of people who have died from 
COVID in their own homes to a future meeting of this Panel. 
 
6  POST COVID-19 SYNDROME (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Transformation from South West London Clinical Commissioning 
Group highlighting that post covid symptoms are described as those which persistent 
after 12 weeks of having Covid. 
 
A panel member asked if we are learning from the similarities between ME and post 
Covid symptoms. The Director of Transformation said technics used by therapists are 
similar with ME. 
 
A panel member asked if there is a smooth transition between services as some 
found discharge difficult and challenges supporting relatives and moving into different 
forms of care. The Director of Transformation said there were some early teething 
problems but these have largely been resolved. 
A panel member asked if work has been undertaken to raise awareness of the 
service including reaching out to marginalised groups. The Director of Transformation 
said some with post-Covid symptoms may not already been known to mainstream 
services, therefore they are working with public health to identify community groups. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Director for his report 
 
7  PRIMARY CARE ACCESS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Director of Transformation gave an overview of the report highlighting that 
people have access to GP Services from 8.00am-8.00pm  



 

3 

 
A panel member said her constituents said they faced difficulties in getting 
appointments and spent long periods of time on hold which was difficult during 
working hours. The Director of Transformation said he recognises there have been 
some issues, there has been some constraints on the workforce and new funding is 
available to improve access. 
 
In response to questions the Director of Transformation reported that good practice is 
being shared between GP Practices. 
 
A panel member said the distribution of access hubs is skewed towards the west of 
the borough and there needs to be an access hub in Mitcham. The Director of 
Transformation said addition access hub data will be available shortly which will 
determine the location of future hubs. This information will be shared with the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
The Panel requested a further update on access hubs in due course 
 
8  COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC HUBS - PLANS FOR SOUTH WEST LONDON 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

John Clark, Microbiology Consultant at Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust,  gave an 
overview of the report 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Consultant for his report and wished the team well in 
developing the service which will be a valuable resource locally. 
 
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Panel noted the work programme 
 


